
 

Case # BZA-08-22-00607 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022 

 

Applicant/Property Owner:  Gervais Hills of Acorn Haven, LLC 
(Owner of TMS # 275-00-00-074, -075, and -292) 

 

Property Owner: Jimmie Harold McCants  
(Owner of TMS # 275-00-00-051) 

 

Representative:    Mike Johnson of Three Oaks Contractors, Inc.  
 

          Property Location: 3290 Joe Wright Road, 2954 and 2986 Edenvale Road and 
3053 Edenborough Road – Johns Island 

 

TMS#: 275-00-00-051, -074, -075, and -292 
 

Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AGR) and Rural Agricultural (AG-8) 
Zoning Districts 

 

Request: Special Exception request for the establishment of a Resource 
Extraction/Mining use in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) and 
Rural Agricultural (AG-8) Zoning Districts.  

    

Requirement:    
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 6 Use 
Regulations, Article 6.3 Use Types, §6.3.3 Special Exception Uses states, “An “S” indicates that a use type is 
allowed only if reviewed and approved in accordance with the Special Exception procedures of this 
Ordinance, subject to compliance with use-specific conditions and all other applicable regulations of this 
Ordinance.” Table 6.1.1, Use Table indicates resource extraction in the AGR and AG-8 Zoning Districts is a 
use type allowed only if it complies with use-specific conditions of §6.4.14, all other applicable regulations of 
this Ordinance and is approved by the BZA as a Special Exception. Article 6.4 Use Conditions, §6.4.14 
Resource Extraction, A. Applications states, “All uses involving Resource Extraction shall complete the Site 
Plan Review process and obtain a Zoning Permit. Prior to Site Plan Review approval, the applicant shall 
receive approval or written documentation of exemption from the South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control (SCDHEC). B. Special Exceptions: “Resource Extraction uses that do not meet the 
conditions below shall comply with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance and all requirements 
of sub-section A. Applications, above, shall apply. The applicant shall receive Special Exception approval and 
approval from SCDHEC, prior to Site Plan Review approval. The Board of Zoning Appeals may, on a case-by-
case basis, also require conditions of approval, including but not limited to, requiring the excavation area be 
screened and that a drainage plan be submitted and approved for the restoration of the site when excavation 
has been completed.”    
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Proposal: Special Exception request for the establishment of a Resource Extraction/Mining 

use in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) and Rural Agricultural (AG-8) Zoning District.   

Case # BZA-08-22-00607 

BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022
Subject Property: Joe Wright Rd, Edenvale Rd, & Edenborough Rd – Johns Island



Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 100’ (Industrial Type 2 land use buffer) by

50’ to 50’ for the proposed Resource Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 10’ for the mine haul

road.

Case # BZA-08-22-00608

BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022
Subject Property: Joe Wright Rd, Edenvale Rd, & Edenborough Rd – Johns Island



Subject Property

Overall Mine Site
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Existing Haul Road 
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Pond Segments 1 - 4 Pond B2005 and A2015
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Segment B2007
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Staff Review: 
 

The applicant and property owner, Gervais Hills of Acorn Haven, represented by Mike 

Johnson of Three Oaks Contractors, Inc., is requesting a Special Exception for the 

establishment of a Resource Extraction/Mining use in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) 

and Rural Agricultural (AG-8) Zoning District at 3290 Joe Wright Road, 2954 and 2986 

Edenvale Road, and 3053 Edenborough Road (TMS # 275-00-00-051, 275-00-00-074, 275-

00-00-075 and 275-00-00-292) on Johns Island. The property owner of TMS # 275-00-00-051 

is Jimmie Harold McCants. The subject properties and surrounding properties are located 

in the Agricultural/Residential (AGR) or the Rural Agriculture (AG-8) Zoning District. 

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.3 Use Types, §6.3.3 Special Exception Uses states, “An 

“S” indicates that a use type is allowed only if reviewed and approved in accordance 

with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance, subject to compliance with use-

specific conditions and all other applicable regulations of this Ordinance.” Table 6.1.1, 

Use Table indicates resource extraction in the AGR and AG-8 Zoning Districts is a use type 

allowed only if it complies with use-specific conditions of §6.4.14, all other applicable 

regulations of this Ordinance and is approved by the BZA as a Special Exception. Article 

6.4 Use Conditions, §6.4.14 Resource Extraction, A. Applications states, “All uses involving 

Resource Extraction shall complete the Site Plan Review process and obtain a Zoning 

Permit. Prior to Site Plan Review approval, the applicant shall receive approval or written 

documentation of exemption from the South Carolina Department of Health and 

Environmental Control (SCDHEC). B. Special Exceptions: “Resource Extraction uses that 

do not meet the conditions below shall comply with the Special Exception procedures of 

this Ordinance and all requirements of sub-section A. Applications, above, shall apply. 

The applicant shall receive Special Exception approval and approval from SCDHEC, prior 

to Site Plan Review approval. The Board of Zoning Appeals may, on a case-by-case basis, 

also require conditions of approval, including but not limited to, requiring the excavation 

area be screened and that a drainage plan be submitted and approved for the 

restoration of the site when excavation has been completed.”    

 

Currently, the four (4) subject properties are in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-07-21-

00623) for the development of the proposed resource extraction use. The requests 

include current active areas, retroactive, and planned future expansions. The four 

properties combined are 110.25 acres with 60.88 acres of total affected area. The 

applicant’s letter of intent explains, “Special Exception approval is requested to address 

the zoning use deficiencies identified in the Site Plan Review comments for application 

#ZSPR-07-21-00623 dated July 8, 2022. This request will include retroactive approval for 

areas where mining has been completed, approvals for current excavation that has 

been stopped as well as approval for future segments planned for resource extraction.  

A breakdown of the varieties is below: 
 

• Retroactive Requests 

A. 3.87 acre unpermitted increase to mine segments 1-4 (parcel 074) and 

5-14 (parcel 075) 

B. 3.47 acre unapproved mine segment B2007 (parcel 075) 

C. 5.81acre unapproved mine segments A2015 & B2005 (parcel 051) 

• Current Active Areas (parcel 075) 

A. Segment 15: 2.75 acres 
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B. Segment 16 / A2005: 9.43 acres 

C. Segment A2010: 8.41acres 

• Planned Future Expansions 

A. Mine segments 18 & 19 (parcel 075) 
 

B.   Mine segment 22 (parcel 075 & 292) 
 

The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “The Chicken Farm mine has been in operation 

by Three Oaks Contractors since January of 1998 once the Charleston County Planning 

Board issued their approval of the conditional use permit (CUP #1280-P) on December 

16, 1997. The mine operating permit (#l-001129) was issued by SCDHEC Division of Mining 

& Solid Waste Permitting on October 13, 1997. All mining activity performed (Clearing, site 

preparation, excavation, dewatering, discharge management, hauling, etc..) has been 

and will continue to be per the conditions and regulations set forth in the permit 

approvals. Each mine segment described above went through the permitting process 

with the mining division of SCDHEC and with each issued Mine Modification, the 

conditions set forth in the approval were reinforced. For over two decades this mine has 

operated in the community without incident and the included letters of support from 

neighboring property owners are evidentiary of this. An unintentional oversight led to the 

exclusion of this Board from the mine expansion process. All modification submissions prior 

to 2019 were prepared by the property owner. For the initial expansion (Modification 02-

1), the property owner was under the impression that the conditional use approval that 

was granted would be applicable to the entirety of the parcels involved and when an 

inquiry of the process to add mining segments was made to the Mining division of 

SCDHEC, the property owner was told only of the requirements necessitated by Mining. 

The omission of involvement of Charleston County for the expansion was an honest 

oversight that was unfortunately repeated for each subsequent mine modification. 

Through the submission of this application, we are seeking to bring the mine into full 

compliance with Charleston County.” 

 

The applicant is also requesting a Variance (Case # BZA-08-22-00608) to reduce the 

required 100’ (Industrial Type 2 land use buffer) by 50’ to 50’ for the proposed Resource 

Extraction/Mining use and by 90’ to 10’ for the mine haul road.  
 

Staff conducted site visits on September 15, 2022 and September 16, 2022.  Please review 

the attachments for further information regarding this request.  

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.6.5:  
 
§3.6.5(1): Is consistent with the recommendations contained in the Charleston 

County Comprehensive Plan and the character of the underlying zoning 

district, as indicated in the zoning district “Description”; 

Response: The subject properties are located in the Rural Area and implement the 
Rural Area policies and Agricultural Residential future land use category of 
the Charleston County Comprehensive Plan. Per the Plan, “By-right uses 

include residential development, agriculture, and other uses necessary to 

support the viability of agriculture.” The applicant’s letter of intent states, 

“The proposed use is consistent with the original Conditional Use approval 

granted in 1997. Per the reclamation plans filed with SCDHEC, the mined 

areas are all set to be returned to either ponds or grasslands, thus remaining 
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available for Agricultural Preservation in the form of undeveloped open 

spaces and wooded areas. The allowance of the continuation of the mining 

use provides an appropriate public service in the form of providing a 

needed source for soil materials that benefits the local Johns Island 

community.” Thus, the request may meet this criterion.  
 

§3.6.5(2): Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect 

the general welfare or character of the immediate community; 

Response: The proposed use may be compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and 
may not adversely affect the welfare or character of the immediate 
community. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The proposed use has 

been in action since 1997 without incident and has not had a detrimental 

effect on the character of the immediate community, as stated in several 

letters of support from adjoining property owners.” Therefore, the request 
may meet this criterion. 

 
§3.6.5(3): Adequate provision is made for such items as: setbacks, buffering (including 

fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties from the 

possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, vibration, 

dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion and similar factors; 

Response: The project is currently in the Site Plan Review process to ensure 
compliance with the Ordinance. However, as previously mentioned the 
applicant is also requesting a buffer variance (Case # BZA-08-22-00608). 
Therefore, the request may not meet this criterion. However, the applicant’s 

letter of intent contends, “Wooded buffers are in place along the overall 

mine boundary, varying in width from 50' to 100'. Earthen berms are present 

in some areas where vegetation was absent.  The presence of these 

features limits the listed impacts (noise/dust/glare/odor) to adjacent 

properties. The average number of hauls from this site is+/- 20 per day, 

which does not constitute a significant impact to traffic the local roadways 

(Edenvale, Bohicket,  &  River roads).  Working hours of 7:00 - 5:00 Monday 

- Saturday have been and will continue to be observed. 
 
§3.6.5(4): Where applicable, will be developed in a way that will preserve and 

incorporate any important natural features; 

Response: The proposed plan for the resource extraction use preserves and 
incorporates important natural features. The applicant’s letter of intent 

states, “With the exception of the proposed mining expansion areas, no 

further development is planned for these parcels. As stated, the 

reclamation plans filed with SCDHEC call for ponds and grasslands at the 

conclusion of the mining operation for each mine segment. The intention is 

to continue to utilize these completed ponds, grassland and wooded areas 

for private recreational activities such as boating, skiing, swimming, hunting 

& fishing.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion.    
 

§3.6.5(5):  Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this 

Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district 

standards, or Site Plan Review requirements of this Ordinance; and 

Response: The applicant is currently in the Site Plan Review process to ensure 
compliance with the applicable requirements of this Ordinance and to 
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coordinate with other pertinent regulatory agencies such as SCDHEC. The 
applicant’s letter of intent states, “Approval was granted for resource 

extraction/mining for parcels 074 & 075 in 1997. The additional subsequent 

segments have been expansions of the original mine, therefore the 2.5 mile 

requirement of Section 6.4.14 B.1 should not be applicable.  6.4.14 B.2 - 

Direct access to Edenvale Road is in place. 6.4.14 B.3 - A sign has been in 

place since mine operation began in 1997. 6.4.14 B.4-A minimum of 50' of 

buffer has been observed and at the time of excavation, no dwelling was 

within 250'. 6.4.14 B.5 - Some berms exist, additional berming can be added 

if necessary. 6.4.14 B.6 - Hours of operation are 7:00 - 5:00 Monday - 

Saturday. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.    
 

§3.6.5(6): Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be 

hindered or endangered. 

Response: Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads may not be 
hindered or endangered. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “appropriate 

signage (stop sign) is present at the intersection of the mine access road 

and Edenvale Road. Pedestrian travel along Edenvale Rad at the mine 

location is limited and restricted to the road shoulders or the travel lane, as 

no sidewalks are present.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 
 

According to Article 3.6 Special Exceptions, Section §3.6.5 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), Special Exceptions may be approved only if the Board of Zoning 

Appeals finds that the proposed use meets all of the Approval Criteria of §3.6.5A. 

 

In granting a Special Exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such 

conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building 

or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values 

in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare 

(§3.6.5B). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

08-22-00607, [Special Exception request for the establishment of a Resource 

Extraction/Mining use in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District and Rural 

Agricultural (AG-8) Zoning District at 3290 Joe Wright Road, 2954 and 2986 Edenvale 

Road, and 3053 Edenborough Road (TMS # 275-00-00-051, 275-00-00-074, 275-00-00-075 

and 275-00-00-292) on Johns Island in Charleston County], based on the BZA’s “Findings 

of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed 

decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should 

consider the following conditions recommended by Staff: 

 
1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan 

Review process.  
 

2. The days and hours of operation for this project shall not exceed Monday 
through Saturday, 7:00 am to 5:00 pm.  
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3. The applicant/property owner(s) shall obtain all applicable (zoning and 

building permits) for unpermitted building and structures. 
 

4. The applicant shall provide a 100’ land use buffer along parcel 275-00-00-076 
(Segment 19). 

 
5. The applicant shall be responsible for any damage to roads associated with 

the resource extraction and coordinate with the State in maintaining and 
repairing the roads as necessary.    

 
6. The applicant shall provide fertilization treatments for Grand Trees located at 

project haul roads.  
 

7. The applicant shall install chain link tree barricades at the drip line of all Grand 
Trees within 40’ the total mine and disturbance area.  These barricades are 

meant to aid in the preservation of these protected trees and shall be in place 
at all times during construction.  The barricades shall be inspected and 
approved by County Staff prior to issuing the Zoning Permit to start construction 
of this proposed resource extraction. 

 
8. The applicant or owner shall post an all-weather sign on the haul road 

entrance gate visible from the Edenvale Road Right-of-Way listing the name 
and contact information of the mine operator. This person listed will serve as a 
contact for this project, in case there are any compliance issues that arise 
during the mining operation.  

 
9. Any further mine expansion or changes will require review and approval from 

the Board of Zoning Appeals.   
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